Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON DECEMBER 11, 2014, 2:00 P.M., THURSDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon, Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 180-2014

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY TREASURER, MR. BUENAVENTURA F. LAGUNDI, TO COLLECT RENTAL FEES FROM THE AFFECTED VENDORS OF THE UPGRADING/IMPROVEMENT AND EXPANSION OF THE DON DOMINGO PUBLIC MARKET BASED ON THEIR AREA OF OCCUPANCY PURSUANT TO MARKET CODE OF 2005

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, has empowered the City Government to implement laws in the administration, operation, maintenance and regulation of public markets;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr., indorsed the letter request of Ms. Charesma Joy T. Pascual, proprietor of CJT Pascual Construction, to the Sixth City Council dated November 04, 2014 to relocate the vendors in their rented lot to start the upgrading/improvement and expansion of the Don Domingo Public Market;

WHEREAS, there is a necessity to relocate the affected vendors to the lot owned by Ms. Linda Uy for them to continue with their business;

WHEREAS, once the vendors are already relocated in their new location, there is a necessity for the City Treasurer, Mr. Buenaventura F. Lagundi, to collect rental fees based on their area of occupancy pursuant to Market Code of 2005.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED,** to grant authority to the City Treasurer, Mr. Buenaventura F. Lagundi, to collect rental fees from the affected vendors of the upgrading/improvement and expansion of the Don Domingo Public Market.

Page 1 of 2 \(\)

On motion of Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 180-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

al